

No. 17-1687

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THEODORE E. SUHL, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT M. CARY  
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD  
JOEL S. JOHNSON  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
kshanmugam@wc.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with the decisions of this Court .....	2
B. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with the decisions of other courts of appeals .....	7
C. The government's remaining arguments lack merit ....	8
Conclusion.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 359 (2010) .....	5
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	6
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) .....	4
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998).....	3, 7
<i>United States v. McDonnell</i> , 792 F.3d 478 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 716 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	3, 5, 7

### Miscellaneous:

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) .....	7
